
Candler County, Georgia – Planning & Zoning 
 

ZONING ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
  
1075 E Hiawatha St, Ste A                                                                                                     (912) 685-2835 
Metter GA 30439                                                    www.metter-candlercounty.com 
 

CHANGE IN ZONING DESIGNATION FROM:  Agriculture (AG3) to Neighborhood 
Commercial (NC) 

PARCEL NUMBER: 037 048 001 
ADDRESS OF PARCEL:  75 Crabby Ln, Metter, Georgia 30439 

 

APPLICANT:   One Stop Liquor & Wine   

OWNER (S):   Wells, Anthony & Wells, Tamra  

LAND AREA:   0.74 Acres   

PARCEL NUMBER:  037 048 001 

BOC DISTRICT:  District 3 - Ross 

REQUEST: 1.  Change in Zoning Designation from Agriculture (AG3) to 
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) 

 2.  Request for variance to Section 403. Dimensional Requirements 
by District, Development Standards – reduction in required 
minimum setbacks for front yard, side yard and rear yard 

 
DATE REQUESTED:  November 13, 2024 

APPLICATION NUMBER: Candler-2025-1 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Anthony & Tamra Wells, d/b/a One Stop Liquor & Wine, are applying for two actions 
from the Planning & Zoning Board.  The primary request is a rezoning of parcel 037 048 
001, which is .74 acres on the corner of Crabby Ln and Fortner Rd from AG3 to 
Neighborhood Commercial.  The applicant intends to construct a 7,200 sq.ft. retail building 
on site with two bays: one for a liquor store operation (One Stop) and one for lease. 

II. BACKGROUND 
 
The existing parcel was contained within parcel 037 048 which is the site of Bevricks Char 
House Grille.  The parcel is adjacent to the main building site and across Crabby Ln.  The 
parcel has been used for tractor trailer parking in the past.  According to Candler County 
Assessor records, the 0.74 acres was sold to Anthony & Tamra Wells Investments, LLC in 
October 2024. 
 



 

One Stop Liquor and Wine currently operates a liquor store with a drive through facility 
on GA Hwy 46 E in part of the Dollar Tree building.  They intend to move the operation 
to the subject site upon approval and completion of construction. 
 

III. DESCRIPTON OF SITE/AREA 

The subject site is 0.74 acres located as an island of unincorporated area inside the city 
limits of Metter, GA.  The immediate adjacent parcels are an operating motel and 
buffet/family restaurant.  The property is located at the corner of Crabby Ln, a privately 
owned road, and Fortner Rd.  Directly south of the parcel is the on-ramp for I-16.   

The surrounding area is generally commercial in nature and serves as the Metter/I-16 
business district.  According to information available the hotel parcel is zoned HOC 
(Highway Oriented Commercial) by the city of Metter.  Generally, the area is zoned HOC 
or LI (Light Industrial) by the city.  The adjacent Bevrick’s parcel is zoned AG3 due to the 
blanket zoning adoption of Candler County. 

The site is graded and level with minimal vegetation and currently has 80-90% coverage 
in dirt/gravel parking facility.  Drainage is managed through ditch culverts and significant 
pond structures which are located directly north and to the east of the parcel. 

Table 1. Adjacent Property Zoning & Land Use 

Location Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use 
Site AG-3 Parking Retail (proposed) 
North Parcel HOC Motel Motel 
South Parcel None I-16 ROW I-16 ROW 
East Parcel AG-3 Restaurant Restaurant/Commercial 
West Parcel HOC Motel Motel 

 

 



 

 
Proposed site plan, dimensional requirements and variance request. 

 

 
Proposed site plan 
 
The proposed site plan will orient the front of the building toward Crabby Ln (private ln) 
with general access (non-curbed) to the parking lot/spots.  The drive through area will wrap 
around the building from the north with window access on the south side of the building 
(facing Fortner). 



 

 

Example of proposed building façade.  
 
 
The subject property and design do not meet the minimum design standards of the Candler 
County Zoning Ordinance (pg. 42).  For Neighborhood Commercial (NC) the ordinance 
requires: 

1. Lot Width:  minimum lot width of 100’ (meets standard),  
2. Front Setback: minimum front set back of 75’ (does not meet standard; 64.3’ @ NE 

corner of building to property line, less to ROW),  
3. Side Setback:  minimum of 50’ (does not meet standard (30’ south side) 
4. Rear Setback:  minimum of 50’ (does not meet standard (20’ rear set back to 

building) – drive thru lane 
5. Street Frontage:  minimum of 60’ (meets standard) 

The applicant is requesting a variance to the site requirement deficiencies listed above.  
They assert that the minimum lot size requirement for NC (1/2 acre) does not support the 
minimum dimensional requirements to allow for an economically feasible retail structure. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Candler County Zoning Ordinance, Section 403, Dimensional Requirements 

 
 
City of Metter, Permissible Use & Dimensional Requirements 
If we assume that the subject parcel, as it is surrounded entirely by the jurisdiction of the 
City of Metter would be zoned consistently with the surrounds, the apparent zoning district 
would be Highway Oriented Commercial (HOC).  HOC designates on premises alcohol 
sales as a permissible use.  Per the Metter’s zoning ordinance HOC has the following 
dimensional requirements: 
 
Lot Area (Sq Ft):   15,000   Meets Requirement 
Lot Width:    100’   Meets Requirement 
Front Yard Setback   40’   Does not Meet* 
Side Yards:    25’   Meets Requirement 
Rear Yards:    25’   Does not Meet 
Total Building Coverage (%):  30%   Meets Requirement 

 * Site plan does not identify setback distance from Crabby Ln to building front; however, 
 a visual inspection of the site plan indicates that the distance from the Crabby Ln ROW to 
 the building front will be less than required. 

 

IV. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (Refer to future land use map) 
 
The Candler County joint comprehensive plan (2022-2027), addresses general land use 
goals on page 84 and states, “Candler County…seek (sic) future growth and development 



 

respective of its small-town and rural character, abundant natural and cultural resources 
and agricultural/forestry/conservation uses, and existing high quality of life.  It desires 
balanced growth patterns which maintain and keep viable existing agricultural, forestry and 
conservation uses, which sustain its heritage, abundant natural and cultural resources, and 
which are otherwise compatible and complimentary of existing uses and scale of 
development.” 
 
The plan identifies a number of land use goals: 
 

1. Address Growth Management/Guide Compatible Development 
2. Maintain Open Spaces/Agricultural/Forestry Uses/Rural Character/Quality of Life 
3. Encourage Infill Development 
4. Improve Community Appearance/Aesthetics 
5. Seek Compatible Development/Utilization 
6. Utilize Infrastructure to Guide Growth/Development  
7. Protection of Local Property Values/Existing Open Space Land Uses 

 
The existing joint comprehensive plan was completed prior to Candler County’s adoption 
of a zoning ordinance.  The future land use map was created in the early 2000’s and has 
not been significantly modified during the modification and update process.  During the 
zoning deliberation process, the Board of Commissioners elected to approve a single zone 
zoning map (AG3) which designated all parcels in unincorporated Candler County as 
agriculture. 
 
The Zoning Ordinance defines the agriculture (AG-3) district as follows:   
 
 The purpose of this district is to dedicate land for farming, dairying, forestry 
operations, and other agricultural activities.  Residences, which may or may not be 
incidental to these activities, are also permitted.  The requirements of this district are 
designed to protect land needed and used for agricultural pursuits from encroachment by 
untimely and unplanned residential, commercial, or industrial development, and to 
encourage the maintenance of a rural character until more intensive development is 
feasible.  (Zoning Ordinance, pg. 32) 
 
The Zoning Ordinance defines the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) district as follows: 
 
 The purpose of this district is to provide for an accommodate a variety of sales 
and services that are commonly needed by the Candler County citizens. (Zoning 
Ordinance, pg. 32) 
 
The subject parcel is substantially located in and around the city of Metter business 
district; as such, we have included the adopted character map (below), for reference. 



 

 

The City of Metter Character Areas map from the Joint Comprehensive Plan (2022) 
indicates that the subject area is contained within the Highway121/I-16 Gateway character 
area of the City.  Per the plan appropriate land uses for the area are identified as: (1) 
Commercial & Retail, (2) Transportation, (3) Park/recreation, (4) Public/institutional, (5) 
Planned mixed use.  (2022: Comprehensive Plan, pg. 104) 



 

 
The Candler County future land use map indicates that the subject parcel is within a zone 
designated for commercial use. (Red areas) The green area identified north of the subject 
appears to be the pond area and the industrial park pond areas. 

 
 

V. ANALYSIS – ZONING AMENDMENT 

The Candler County Zoning Ordinance, Section 805.4.1 Standards for the Official Zoning 
Map Amendments Decisions, lists the factors that should be considered by the Planning & 
Zoning Board when making a recommendation and the Board of Commissioners when 



 

making a final determination in a zoning map amendment decision.   These factors are 
utilized “in determining compatibility” of the requested use with adjacent properties, and 
the overall community character when considering a requested zoning map change: 

a) Is the proposed use suitable in view of the zoning and development of adjacent 
and nearby property? 

The proposed use, retail/liquor store, is consistent with general commercial zoning 
and development of the adjacent properties.  Adjacent properties include a motel 
and restaurants.  Access is provided by a public road; although the primary access 
point is a private lane owned (partially) by the subject property owners. 

b) Will the proposed use adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent 
or nearby property? 

The proposed use does not appear to have adverse effects on the adjacent property. 

c) Are there substantial reasons why the property cannot or should not be used 
as currently zoned? 

The subject property is currently zoned AG-3 due to the blanket, single zone, action 
taken in approval of the zoning ordinance.  The current designation is not consistent 
with the existing areas or future proposed land uses of the property and a 
commercial zone designation appears to be more appropriate. 

d) Will the proposed use cause an excessive or burdensome use of public facilities 
or services, including, but not limited to, streets, schools, EMS, Sheriff or fire 
protection? 
 
The proposed use does not suggest a significant increase in use of government 
services or public safety. 
 

e) Is the proposed use compatible with the purpose an intent of the Candler 
County Joint Comprehensive Plan? 
 
Yes.  The retail use of the property is consistent with the purpose and intent of the 
plan. 
 

f) Will the proposed use be consistent with the purpose and intent of the 
proposed zoning district? 
 
Yes. 

g) Is the proposed use supported by new or changing conditions not anticipated 
by the Comprehensive Plan? 
 
Not applicable to this application. 



 

 
h) Does the proposed use reflect a reasonable balance between the promotion of 

the public health, safety, morality, or general welfare and the right to 
unrestricted use of property? 

The proposed use appears to meet the requirements of the Candler County 
Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance with regard to distance and proximity requirements 
and location.  The proposed use is anticipated to have limited impact on the general 
welfare or safety of the community. 

 

VI. ANALYSIS – VARIANCE REQUEST 

The Candler County Zoning Ordinance, Section 807 Variances, (2) Standards for 
Granting/Denying a Variance, lists the factors that should be considered by the Planning 
& Zoning Board when making a recommendation and the Board of Commissioners when 
making a final determination in a zoning map amendment decision.   A variance may be 
granted in an individual case upon finding by the jurisdiction that all of the following 
conditions exist: 

a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography; and,  
 
The subject parcel is pre-existing at the time of application and is irregular in shape 
to include a portion of the private lane which provides access to the site.  On the 
north side the parcel is fronted by a pond, east side fronted by private rights of way 
and south side is fronted by public rights of way.  Significant alteration of the parcel 
is unlikely.  The building design could be reduced or modified to meet 
requirements; however, a reduction in retail space may impact economic feasibility 
of the subject site. 
 

b) The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would 
create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,  
 
Application of the minimum dimensional requirements for NC on a lot of similar 
size and shape as the subject appears to reduce economic feasibility of the site. 
 

c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,  
 
In part, yes.  The site is bounded by rights of way and ponds and can not be 
expanded to allow for minimum dimensional requirements.  As noted above, the 
proposed retail space could be modified; however, that may impact economic 
viability. 



 

 
d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or 

impair the purpose and intent of these regulations, provided, however, that no 
variance may be granted for a use of land or building or structure that is 
prohibited by this Ordinance; and,  

Unable to be determined.  It is difficult to determine the impact of permitting the 
narrow corridor drive through access (rear setback).  The site plan does not call for 
specific access points along the Crabby Ln frontage which may create a detrimental 
traffic pattern for cross traffic; however, the private lane has limited traffic patterns 
outside of customary dining hours. 

e) A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any 
rights that others in the same district are allowed; and,  
 
Undetermined.  It is likely that the city of Metter has provided ordinance relief to 
similar conditioned sites within the zone or city limits.  The county has no 
sites/parcels within the city commercial district from which to draw precedent. 
 

f) Provided the jurisdiction may impose or require such additional restrictions 
and standards as may be necessary to protect the health and safety of workers 
and residents in the community, and to protect the value and use of property 
in the general neighborhood; and provided, that wherever the jurisdiction 
shall find, in the case of any permit granted pursuant to the provisions of these 
regulations that any of the terms, conditions or restrictions upon which such 
permit was granted are not being complied with, the jurisdiction shall rescind 
and revoke such permit after giving due notice to all parties concerned and 
granting full opportunity for a public hearing. 

 
VII. STAFF COMMENT 

• Staff has some concern about the rear setback and drive thru access.  Typically, the 
site and building location would not provide sufficient area for a drive thru and turn 
radius.  However, limited drive thru areas consistent with the request have been 
permitted by the City of Metter (Papa Bucks, Jomax) in the past. 

• Staff has some concern about the access traffic pattern along Crabby Ln and the 
impact backing in and out may have on thru traffic due to limited parking lot space.  
The mitigation to this is the limited use of Crabby Ln, which is a private roadway. 

• Staff believes the change of zoning is consistent with the surrounding area and zones 
within the Metter city limits; which are adjacent to the property. 

• Staff believes that the applicant has a valid request for a variance due to the economic 
feasibility of the structure vs. the required setbacks; however, caution should be used 
as a precedent for future variances may be established.   

 
 



 

VIII. EXHIBITS 
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Candler County, GA

Developed by

Parcel ID 037 048
Class Code Commercial
Taxing District COUNTY
Acres 1.75

Owner WEBB PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC 
1055 FORTNER ROAD  
METTER, GA 30439

Physical Address 1055 FORTNER RD
Assessed Value Value $773835

Last 2 Sales
Date Price Reason Qual
10/9/2024 $750000 PP U
11/22/2021 $640000 FM Q

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 2/11/2025 

Last Data Uploaded: 2/11/2025 1:10:06 PM

588 ft

Overview

Legend 

Parcels

Roads









Candler County, GA

Developed by

Parcel ID 037 034
Class Code Commercial
Taxing District METTER
Acres 6.17

Owner ZAR HOTELS LLC  
2703 WOODLAND BROOKS LANE
SOUTHEAST  
ATLANTA, GA 30339

Physical
Address

1035 FORTNER RD

Assessed
Value

Value $404427

Last 2 Sales
Date Price Reason Qual
12/11/2024 0 QC U
12/11/2024 $1050000 PP U

(Note: Not to be used on legal
documents)

Date created: 2/11/2025 

Last Data Uploaded: 2/11/2025 1:10:06 PM

588 ft

Overview

Legend 

Parcels

Roads
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